
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02490**

v.

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.; GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA;
GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS, LLC; AND
STEPHAN J. FELDGOISE,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

Michael A. Paskin
Michael T. Reynolds
Lauren A. Moskowitz
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
mpaskin@cravath.com
mreynolds@cravath.com
lmoskowitz@cravath.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

August 12, 2020

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652185/2019

REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE	7
A. Goldman Advisory Enabled UNFI’s “Most Significant Transaction”	7
B. Arrangers Agreed to Finance the Acquisition.....	8
C. Despite Challenges, Goldman Bank More Than Lived Up to Its Contractual Obligations, Enabling UNFI’s Acquisition of Supervalu.....	11
D. The Motion Below.....	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE MOTION COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED UNFI’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM RELATING TO \$40.5 MILLION IN “MARKETING PERIOD FEES” (COUNT I).....	15
A. The Closing Date Occurred Prior to Completion of the “Marketing Period”	16
i. The Marketing Period commenced on October 15, 2018, and UNFI’s interpretation is directly refuted by the plain terms of the Commitment Letter.....	16
ii. Extrinsic evidence cannot override the unambiguous terms of the Commitment Letter.....	20

iii.	The Appellate Division can affirm the decision below based on its own independent reading of the unambiguous contracts.....	24
B.	“Successful Syndication” Did Not Occur By the Closing Date.	25
i.	Under the Commitment Papers’ plain terms, Successful Syndication does not depend on the extent of Arrangers’ syndication efforts.....	25
ii.	To the extent UNFI relies on the implied covenant in an attempt to distort the clear contractual requirement, its claim still fails.....	27
(a)	The implied covenant cannot override the plain terms of the Commitment Papers, which did not require Arrangers to syndicate the Term Loan at all, much less do so to some required standard of care.	27
(b)	In any event, UNFI fails to plead a single fact suggestive of bad faith.....	30
(c)	UNFI’s remaining arguments regarding the Motion Court’s decision fail.....	36
II.	THE MOTION COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED UNFI’S IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM RELATING TO ARRANGERS’ EXERCISE OF THE FLEX PROVISIONS (COUNT III).	39
A.	UNFI Misreads the Relevant Provision of the Fee Letter.....	39
B.	The Implied Covenant Claim Duplicates the Contract Claim.	40
C.	The Implied Covenant Claim Impermissibly Seeks to Displace the Express Terms of the Contract.	43
D.	The Implied Covenant Claim Is Otherwise Substantively Deficient.	45

III.	THE MOTION COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED UNFI’S FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT IV).....	48
A.	Any Claimed Reliance by UNFI Was Unjustified as a Matter of Law.....	49
B.	UNFI Has Not Alleged a Legally Cognizable Injury.	51
C.	There Was No Actionable Misrepresentation or Omission and No Duty for Respondents to Say More.	53
D.	The Scierter Allegations Do Not Satisfy the Heightened Pleading Standard.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2520 Jerome Ave., LLC v. Corp. of Rector</i> , No. 11772, 2020 WL 3851945 (1st Dep’t July 9, 2020).....	41
<i>3839 Holdings LLC v. Farnsworth</i> , No. 654464/2016, 2017 WL 5649812 (Sup. Ct. Nov. 24, 2017)	29, 44
<i>A.S. Rampell, Inc. v. Hyster Co.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 369 (1957).....	53
<i>Abdale v. N. Shore Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 1027 (Sup. Ct. 2015).....	56
<i>African Diaspora Mar. Corp. v. Golden Gate Yacht Club</i> , 109 A.D.3d 204 (1st Dep’t 2013)	38
<i>All. Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Capital Partners V L.P.</i> , 963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 976 A.2d 170 (Del. 2009)	32
<i>Am. Dental Co-op., Inc. v. Atty. Gen. of State of N.Y.</i> , 127 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1987)	25
<i>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 70 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep’t 2010)	40
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 77 A.D.3d 600 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	54
<i>Bath & Twenty, LLC v. Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , No. 514138/2017, 2017 WL 6025518 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 5, 2017).....	41, 42
<i>Bd. of Managers of Beacon Tower Condo. v. 85 Adams St., LLC</i> , 136 A.D.3d 680 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	56
<i>Breakaway Sols., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 19522-NC, 2005 WL 3488497 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2005).....	48

<i>Carlyle CIM Agent, L.L.C. v. Trey Resources I, LLC</i> , 148 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2017)	26
<i>Chelsea Piers L.P. v. Hudson River Park Tr.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dep’t 2013)	21
<i>CM Collections, Inc. v. ASL Holdings LLC</i> , No. 651563/2016, 2018 WL 984849 (Sup. Ct. Feb. 20, 2018)	55
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 137 (2017)	52
<i>Dalton v. Educational Testing Service</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	29
<i>DDJ Mgmt., LLC v. Rhone Grp., LLC</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 147 (2010)	50
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	47
<i>Empire State Bldg. Assocs. v. Trump</i> , 247 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep’t 1998)	41
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 (2009)	48
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. DLA Piper LLP (US)</i> , 134 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep’t 2015)	56
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	52
<i>FMC Corp. v. Fleet Bank</i> , 226 A.D.2d 225 (1st Dep’t 1996)	53
<i>Goodstein Constr. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 990 (1986)	31
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 278 (1st Dep’t 2004)	15, 25

<i>HCFA Assocs. Corp. v. Grosman</i> , 960 F. Supp. 581 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	52
<i>High Tides, LLC v. DeMichele</i> , 88 A.D.3d 954 (2d Dep’t 2011)	55
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> , 95 A.D.3d 185 (1st Dep’t 2012)	49
<i>Innovative Design & Bldg. Servs., LLC v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-5474, 2014 WL 4770098 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)	54
<i>Int’l Techs. Mktg., Inc. v. Verint Sys., Ltd.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	21, 32
<i>Jacobs Private Equity, LLC v. 450 Park LLC</i> , 22 A.D.3d 347 (1st Dep’t 2005)	41
<i>JFK Holding Co. v. City of New York</i> , 68 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2009)	15
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998)	22
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996)	48, 51
<i>Luver Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. Mo’s Plumbing & Heating</i> , 144 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dep’t 2016)	24
<i>Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 269 (1st Dep’t 2007)	29
<i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	54
<i>Mill Fin., LLC v. Gillett</i> , 122 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dep’t 2014)	41
<i>Moran v. Erk</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 452 (2008)	28, 46

<i>Morgenthow & Latham v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep’t 2003)	15
<i>Norcast S.ar.l. v. Castle Harlan, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 666 (1st Dep’t 2017)	50
<i>Pacella v. RSA Consultants, Inc.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 806 (2d Dep’t 2018)	50
<i>Pacnet Network Ltd. v. KDDI Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 478 (1st Dep’t 2010)	54
<i>Peacock v. Herald Sq. Loft Corp.</i> , 67 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep’t 2009)	38
<i>Phoenix Capital Invs. LLC v. Ellington Mgt. Grp., LLC</i> , 51 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep’t 2008)	32, 44, 45
<i>Pleiades Publ’g, Inc. v. Springer Sci. + Bus. Media LLC</i> , 117 A.D.3d 636 (1st Dep’t 2014)	29
<i>Pls.’ State & Sec. Law Settlement Class Counsel v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 887 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	55
<i>ProSource Techs., LLC v. Housing Trust Fund Corp.</i> , No. 5972-14, 2015 WL 5797028 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 2, 2015)	44
<i>Punch Fashion, LLC v. Merch. Factors Corp.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep’t 2020)	41
<i>Rhodes v. Herz</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2011)	15
<i>Richbell Info. Servs., Inc. v. Jupiter Partners, L.P.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 288 (1st Dep’t 2003)	29, 41
<i>Sega v. State</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 183 (1983)	26

Solomon Capital, LLC v. Lion Biotechnologies, Inc.,
171 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep’t 2019)53

Starr Found. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
76 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dep’t 2010)52

Statutes & Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3016(b)48, 53

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 321115
